RESOLUTION NO. 5204-14

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE AND
RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 5175-13

WHEREAS the City Council has the authority to set fees for materials and
services provided by the City; and

WHEREAS the City’s costs incurred in providing materials and services have
increased since the fee schedule was last evaluated:

WHEREAS Resolution No. 5175-13, adopted November 25, 2013, which last
amended the City of Tualatin Fee Schedule, must now be rescinded.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN,
- OREGON, that:

Section 1. Fees listed under the Legal Department are established as set forth
in “Exhibit A’, which is attached and incorporated by reference.

Section 2. All other fees provided in the City of Tualatin Fee Schedule remain
unchanged, as set forth in “Exhibit A”, which is attached and incorporated by reference.

Section 3. The fees shall be effective July 1, 2014.

Section 4. Resolution No. 5175-13 is rescinded effective July 1, 2014.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of June, 2014.

.
CITY OF'I%UALATIN REGON
BY ‘
. Mayor -
APPROVED AS TOLEGAYFORM  ATTEST:
BY °~ —  BY P S S SN
City Attorney /;*7 /Yeting  City Recorder

roe

Resolution No. 5204-14 - Page 1 of 1



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Administration Department:

Agenda Packet ..o, same as photocopy rate
Ordinances or Portions Thereof .................cccooeoveeeeenen, same as photocopy rate
Photocopies:

Per page/side (Up 10 8.5"X14”) ....oooiiiie e 0.25

Perpage/side (T17X177) .o 0.50

Color - per page/side (Up 10 8.5"X14”)......cve i 1.00

Color - per page/side (11°X177) e .oe i 1.50
Certified Copies —perdocument...................c.ooeeevii i 5.00
TAUMDB DIVE (2 GB) .o, 10.00
CDIDVD ... e et 20.00
Storage Retrieval FE ..........cocovvvviiioiiiiee e e 25.00
Staff Time:

SUP O B0 MINUEES ..o, no charge

-OVEr 30 MINUEES ..o, employee cost

Community Development Department - Planning:

Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Map................ccccooooiiiioeiiie, 2,090.00
Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Text/Landmark

Designation/Removal of Landmark Designation...............c............. 2,090.00
ANNEXATION ... 1,425.00
Appeal Proceeding to Council ...... ettt e e e e et e e —————————— 135.00
Appeal Expedited Process to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375............... 300.00

Architectural Review Application, Nonexpedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

Under $5,000.........cooiiiiiiieie e, 115.00
$5,000 - $24,999.99 .....eoiiiii e 550.00
$25,000 - $99,999.99 ...t 990.00
$100,000 -499,999.99 .......coiiii e 1,645.00
$500,000 and greater..........ccooovviveiiceieeeeee e 2,410.00

Architectural Review Application, Expedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

Under $5,000........cccoiiiiiiie e, 115.00
$5,000 - $24,999.99 ... it 1,100.00
$25,000 - $99,999.99 ......ooiiiiii e, 2,185.00
$100,000 - 499,999.99 ................. ettt 3, '290. 00
$500,000 and greater.........ooooevvevieeeee e 5.040.00
Architectural Review, MINOT...........ccooiiii i 75.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level | (Clear & Objective) ..................... 55.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level Il (Discretionary) ......................... 730.00
Conditional USe PEMMit..............oooooooooooooooooooooooooo 1,425.00
Conditional Use Permit Renewal...............c...ccooooooiiiieiicieceeeceee 1,425.00
Core Area Parking District Tax Appeal..........cc..oooviiiiiiiiiee e 135.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Staff... cereeenen....200.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Architectural Review Board.. A ,150.00
Interpretation of Development Code...............ccoooiiii i No Fee
Industrial Master PIans ... 1,820.00

Exhibit A, Resolution No. 5204-14



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Landmark Alteration/New Construction ReVIEW ............ccoovooviveeeeeeeeeen 60.00
Landmark Demolition ReVIEW..................oooiiiiiieeoee e 60.00
Landmark Relocation ReVIEW...............c..c.ioiieiieeceee e, 60.00
License to Keep ChiCKENS.............ooeeeeeeeeeeee e oo 50.00
Pre-Application Meeting ..........ccoooviiiiii e, 205.00
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use...............ooooovoviorooooeeeeeeee 1,425.00
.Request for Council Rehearing ............ccccocooiiioiiiieicciccceeeee 165.00
Sign Code Interpretation ......................... e e 410.00
SIgN OrdiNANCE ..ottt e ee s 8.00
SigN Code VarianCe ...........oooiiiiiiii e 675.00
Sign Permit:

New Sign or Structural Change to Existing Sign............ccccceevvevenenn... 135.00

Temporary Sign or Each Face Change to Existing Sign...................... 70.00
Temporary Uses, 1 -3 dayS......c..ooooiiiiiiiie oo 50.00

4 =180 daYS. ..o, $50.00 + 1.50/day

Over3days....coccoeoeevviiieeeeceeeeee not to exceed a total of $200.00
Transitional Use Permit...............c..ooo oo 1,530.00
Tree Removal Permit, 11ree ...t 290.00

each additional tree, $10.00 not to exceed a total of ......................... 315.00
Variance:

When primary use is a single family dwellingin RLor RML .............. 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML....... 1,425.00
Variance, Minor:

When primary use is a single family dwelling in RL or RML .............. 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML .....1,050.00
AlLOther ACHONS ..., e —————— 325.00

Community Development Department - Engineering & Building:
Engineering Copies:

1987 and earlier, aerial/contour Maps ..............c.ccooeeeeeeoiieeeiee e, 8.00
BB X 4B .. 5.00
247 X 307 ... e e 4.00
187 X 247 aNd 117 X 177 oo, 3.00
Geographic Information System:
Citywide aerial photo, 36" X 42" ............ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 30.00
Subdivision street map, 34" X 36" ...........ccoooiiieeeeeeeee e 15.00
Street Map, 227 X 22 ... 8.00
Planning Districts, 34" X 44" .. ..o 15.00
Planning Districts, 18" X 24” ..o, 8.00
Custom MappiNg ......ccovveeurieeiiee et 55.00/hr, plus materials
Partition,* Nonexpedited & Expedited Processes. ..........ccooovvvveveeeeeoeeen 410.00
Partition,* Nonexpedited & Expedited Exten. /Modif. .......c...ooovvvevveevoiin 135.00
Partition,” Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council............ccooeeveee.... 135.00
Partition,” Expedited, Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375........... 300.00
Partition,” Minor Variance included & primary use is a single family
dwellingin RLor RML ... Add 135.00

Exhibit A, Resolution No. 5204-14



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Partition,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling & notin RLorRML.................ccoiiiiiii. Add 205.00
Property Line Adjustm't.,” primary use is a single family dwelling ’

INRLOrRML ... 70.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,” Minor Variance included & primary use is a

single family dwellingin RLor RML.............ccooooooiviiviniiiee . Add 135.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* primary use is not a single family dwelling

INRLOFRML ... 300.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* Minor Variance included & primary use is

not a single family dwellingin RLor RML..............cocovieeeenenn. Add 135.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.* Appeal Proceeding to Council...................c.......... 135.00
Public Works Construction Code..............ccccooiiiiiiiiiii e 50.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited and Expedited Processes..............ccccveen.... 2,700.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is a single family

dwelling in RLOrRML ..o Add 270.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is not a single family

dwellingin RLOrRML ... Add 340.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is a single

family dwelling in RLor RML ... Add 135.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling in RLorRML ..............oooiii i Add 205.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited, Extension/Modif. by Council ................cc........ 620.00
Subdivision,* Expedited, Extension/Modif. by City Engineer........................ 1565.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council ....................... 135.00
Subdivision,* Expedited Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375....... 300.00
Street Name Change ..o 135.00
Street Vacation Application DEPOSit............coovvveeieoee oo, 340.00
Zone of Benefit Application Fee ..o 675.00

* Subdivision, Partition and Property Line Adjustment applicants shall contact
the Finance Department for a determination of L.1.D. assessment
apportionment for the property proposed to be divided or adjusted.

Finance Department:

*L.1.D. Assessment Apportionment Fee ..............ooooviviiiiiiceiieeeeeee 108.75
Lien Search Fee (pertax1ot).........ccocooiiiiii e, 29.85
Passport PROO............oooiiiiie e 16.00
Recovery Charge Installment Payment Plan Application Fee..................... 228.20
Returned Checks (per check for processing NSF check).............ccccoooveeenne. 36.25
Zone of Benefit Recovery Charge Administration Fee ................cccccoooo..... 120.50

Exhibit A, Resolution No. 5204-14



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Legal Services Department:

Development Code (hard CopY) ......cceovvveiieeeeeeeeeeee 70.00 each + postage
Updates (hard copy)
8.8 X1 0.25 per page/side + postage
T X AT e 0.50 per page/side + postage
Color-8.5" X 117 i 1.00 per page/side + postage
Color =117 X177 e 1.50 per page/side + postage
Tualatin Municipal Code (hard copy).......cc.oooveeevioeeeeeeee 55.00 each + postage
Thumb Drive (2GB) containing electronic copies of
Tualatin Municipal Code and/or Development Code......... 10.00 + postage

Municipal Court
Traffic School and Compliance Program Fees:

ClaSS A e, 275.00

Class B.......ooii e 155.00

Class C...... e e e 125.00

ClASS D ..., 100.00
Seat Belt Class.........ccooiiiiii e 65.00
Vehicle Compliance Programi..............ccooooioioooiioe oo 35.00
Collection FEE .....cc.uviiiii e 25% of ordered amount
License Restatement FEe ..o, 70.00
Overdue Payment Letter FEe............ooooovooveeeoeeieeeeeeeeeeeee, berrer e 10.00
Failure to Appear — Arraignments .............cocoooemmeeeeee e 40.00
Failure to Appear — TrialS ........c..ooeii e 100.00
Operations Department: '
Street Tree and Installation (Single Family Only) ..........ccooveooeoeeeeeeeee 175.00
Street Tree Removal (excluding Stump Grinding) ...........cocoveeeeeeeeeeeeenenn . 300.00
Street Tree SUMP GrindiNg ...........c..ocoiiiiii e 125.00
Tree-for-a-Fee Program ...........ccooiiiiiii e, 45.00
New Tree Grates — Full set of 2 halves .............ccooov i 400.00
New Tree Grates —Half Set.............ccooiiiioioe e, 200.00
Tree Grates — Leveling Stone and fastening hardware .............ccccccooevvvin.... 25.00
Tree Grates IMprovements ................ccoooiioe oo 175.00
Police Department:
Copies of Audio TaPeS........cccceiiiiiiiie e 14.00 including CD
Copies of VIdeo TapeS........ccceeivueiieee oo 14.00 including CD
Copies of Photographs on CD.............cooovooiiioiieeeieeeeee 15.00 including CD
Copies of Police Reports (no charge to victims):

1= 0 PAGES. ..ot 10.00

plus each page over 10 ..........ocoueiiiiii e 0.25
Alarm Permit, Initial Application................ooovomoieioe e 23.00
Alarm Permit, Annual Renewal .................c.ccoooiiioie e 23.00
Alarm Permit, 1st False Alarm...............oooviiioeeee oo No charge
Alarm Permit, 2nd False Alarm .....c..oooooreoeeoe e No charge
Alarm Permit, 3rd False Alarm ...........ccooooioiiooe oo, 85.00
Alarm Permit, 4th False Alarm ..o 113.00

Exhibit A, Resolution No. 5204-14



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Alarm Permit, 5th False Alarm ..........coooooooeee e 169.00
Alarm Permit, 8™ and More False Alarms............cooovovevovevev) 225.00 per alarm
Alarm Permit, 10 or more False Alarms ...........c..oooeeiveoiiil, 500.00 Civil Infraction
Release of Towed (impounded) VEhICIES...........coooveoeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea) 100.00

Exhibit A, Resolution No. 5204-14



